
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 22nd June 2016 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Economy) (Chair), Dallimore (Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods), Noakes 
(Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure), D. Norman (Cabinet 
Member for Performance and Resources), Organ (Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Planning) and Porter (Cabinet Member for 
Environment) 

Contact: Atika Tarajiya 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396127 
atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2016. 
 

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members or 
Committee Chairs provided that a question does not relate to: 
 

 Matters which are the subject of current or pending legal proceedings, or 

 Matters relating to employees or former employees of the Council or comments in respect 
of individual Council Officers.  
 
 
 
 



2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
 

 Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 

 Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 

  

6.   REVIEW OF THE CATERING SERVICE (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure seeking approval for a 
number of recommendations that will ensure that the Council is providing modern, cost 
effective and attractive catering services moving forward. 
 

7.   REVIEW OF THE WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICE (Pages 27 - 36) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment updating Members on the 
work undertaken in respect of the Waste & Recycling Review and to recommend a new 
model of delivery that will deliver savings, enhance recycling performance and future proof 
the service for future challenges. 
 

8.   2015-16 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating 
Members on the final Council position against agreed budgets for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT  ANNUAL UPDATE 2015/16 (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources updating 
Members on Treasury Management activities for quarter 4, (1st January 2016 to 31st March 
2016) and a summary of 2015/16 financial year. 
 

10.   DISPOSAL OF LAND FOR PROPOSED CHURCH DOWN SURGERY (Pages 61 - 
70) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy seeking 
approval for the intended disposal by way of a 125 year lease of land at Parton Road, 
Churchdown for the purpose of building a new doctors’ surgery. 
 
PLEASE NOTE: Appendix 1 contains exempt material as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). If Members wish to 
discuss material contained within Appendix 1 it will be necessary to notify the Chair to 
enable a resolution to be passed to exclude the press and public. 
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
To resolve:- 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the following item of business 
on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of business to be transacted or the nature 
of the proceedings, that if members of the press and public are present during consideration 
of this item there will be disclosure 
[...]
ing; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
 Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:atika.tarajiya@gloucester.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk




 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 9th March 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. James (Chair), Dallimore, Noakes, D. Norman, Organ and 
Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Councillor Kate Haigh 
Councillor Jeremey Hilton 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor  
Ross Cook, Corporate Director 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Anthony Wilson, Head of Planning 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
 

98. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

99. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th February 2016 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

100. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

101. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
Mr O’ Connor presented a petition on behalf of residents of Kemble Close, Tuffley 
who were experiencing major issues in gaining access to the area due to 
obstructions caused by the lack of sufficient parking spaces. He requested that City 
Council make some provision to release a small amount of land to provide 3 
additional car parking spaces recognising the difficulty in accepting this request. He 
reported that the petition had attracted a modest number of signatures as the issue 
only affected a limited number of residents.  



CABINET 
09.03.16 

 

 

 
Councillor James (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy) thanked Mr O’ Connor for his attendance noting that this request would 
need to be considered by Officers before a response could be provided.  
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) stated that he was 
fully aw
[...]
ave easy access to the Asset and Property teams at 
Shire Hall and would continue to be able to do so, should there be any changes to 
the arrangements.  
 
In response to Councillor Norman’s query regarding pension liability if staff were 
TUPEd, the Head of Finance explained that a full cost benefit analysis would be 
carried out and this issue would be considered in detail.  
 
In response to the Councillor Jim Porter’s query of why a cost benefit analysis had 
not been completed prior to the move to Shire Hall, the Managing Director advised 
that this had not been completed deliberately, in order to allow both teams to fully 
consider the opportunistic savings that could be made. He noted that as there had 
been no changes to the terms and conditions, staff could be re-located back to the 
City Council at the end of the trial period, if this was felt to be appropriate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the City Council property team be relocated to Shire Hall to enable the two 

property teams to be co-located.  
 

2. That a period of review be undertaken to fully assess the opportunities for 
shared working and develop plans for a full shared service.  

 
114. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 

115. REGENERATION AT KINGS QUARTER  
 
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy updating Members on the Kings Quarter scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendations as laid out in the exempt report.  
 



CABINET 
09.03.16 

 

 

116. BAKERS QUAY, GLOUCESTER  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy concerning Bakers Quays, Gloucester.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The recommendations as laid out in the exempt report.  
 

117. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT ST OSWALDS AND TESCO LEASE VARIATION  
 
This report was withdrawn from the agenda.  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  7.40 pm 

Chair 
 

 





 

 
 

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 13 June 2016 

22 June 2016 

Subject: Catering Service Review 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Culture & Leisure 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 Email: lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 39(6355) 

Appendices: 1. Surplus / (Deficit) of Catering Sites 2012/2013 – 2015/2016 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report is intended to inform Cabinet on the outcome of the Catering Service 

Review and requests approval for a number of recommendations that will ensure 
that the Council is providing modern, cost effective and attractive catering services 
moving forward. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it wishes 

to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report. 
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) Approval be granted to cease operating the catering facility at the Council’s 
Herbert Warehouse, but to note that alternative arrangements are being 
investigated to provide a snack option for staff at no cost to the Council;  
 

(2) Approval be granted to cease operating the Museum of Gloucester Café, but 
to note that alternative arrangements are being investigated to provide a 
snack option for visitors at no cost to the Council;  

 
(3) Further investigation into opportunities to develop a shared café space with 

the City Library be endorsed; and 
 

(4) Plans outlined within the report in respect of the catering facilities at The 
Arbor at Gloucester Crematorium, Gloucester Guildhall, Gloucester Life 
Museum and Blackfriars Priory, which will enhance the level of service 
provided at these facilities be endorsed. 

 
 

mailto:lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk


 

3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 An initial commercial review was carried out of the Guildhall and Museums Services 

in 2014. This report highlighted areas for potential growth within the catering 
facilities attached to these services, including the potential for outsourcing some 
elements. 

 
3.2 Subsequently a further review (‘the review’) was commissioned and undertaken in 

2015 which encompassed all of the Council’s catering services to address whether 
an outsourced option was both financially viable and practically deliverable. 
Furthermore the brief of the review was to identify short-medium term options for in-
house growth of catering services if outsourcing proved to be non-viable.  

 
3.3 In general the review confirmed the following –  
 

1) Individually and collectively the Councils catering services were unlikely to 
provide an attractive outsourcing opportunity; 

 
2) The catering service provided at The Arbor at Gloucester Crematorium, 

Gloucester Guildhall, Gloucester Life Museum and Blackfriars Priory were all 
operating at profit and options should be developed to grow these catering sites 
to improve the level of service provided, thus increasing income; 
 

3) The Museum of Gloucester Café is running at a loss and required an increase in 
footfall if it were to operate at profit, and 
 

4) The staff kitchen at Herbert Warehouse is also running at loss due to insufficient 
footfall and relatively high staffing costs for the hours and nature of the 
operation. 

 
3.4 The Museum of Gloucester Cafe 
 
3.4.1  The review highlighted that the level of footfall seen through the Museum was 

contributing to the loss making position of the Café on site. Annual losses since 
2012/2013 have ranged from £5,000 - £1
[...]
the short term pending the results of a market testing 

exercise which will be undertaken to gauge the interest of potential local catering 

operators in the business.  

 





  

 
 

Meeting: Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Cabinet 

Date: 13 June 2016 

22 June 2016 

Subject: Review of The Waste & Recycling Service 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Environment 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Lloyd Griffiths, Head of Neighbourhood Services 

 Email: lloyd.griffiths@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 39(6355) 

Appendices: 1. Diagram Illustrating Proposed New Service Model (NSM) 
2. Table Illustrating Capital Expenditure Requirements 
3. Table Illustrating Full Year Savings Delivered by NSM 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To outline to Cabinet the work undertaken in respect of the Waste & Recycling 

Review and to recommend a new model of delivery that will deliver savings, 
enhance recycling performance and future proof the service for future challenges. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it wishes 

to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of this report. 
 
2.2     Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The contents of the report and the work of the ‘Waste & Recycling Review 
Members Project Group’ be noted; 
 

(2) Approval be granted to implement the New Service Model (NSM) Option, as 
outlined in the report with a target commencement date of Spring 2017; 
 

(3) Approval be granted to purchase capital items (as outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report) to the value of £2,356,900 in order to deliver and implement the NSM. 

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 As part of the Councils Money Plan, year on year savings are required to be 

delivered from within the Streetcare Contract. During 2015/2016, in year savings in 
excess of £100,000 were achieved from an identified £150,000 full year saving. 
These savings were i
[...]
cks 
 

 + 21,000 

Gross Cost (+) / Saving (-) 
 

+ 153,700 + 51,108 

Increase in income resulting 
from Additional Commodity 
Sales  
 

- 150,238 - 150,238 

Increase in income resulting 
from Additional Recycling 
Credits 
 

- 104,895  - 104,895 

Overall Net Financial Benefit  
 

101,433 204,025 

 
 
 





  

 
 

 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny  

Cabinet   

Date: 13   June 2016 

22  June 2016 

Subject: 2015-16 Financial Outturn report  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping , Head of Finance  

 Jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk  Tel: 396242 

Appendices: 1. Savings Performance  
2. Capital Programme 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report is to inform members of the final Council position against agreed budgets 
for the 2015/16 financial year.  This includes a summary of how the Council has 
progressed against key savings targets for the year.  It also highlights some key 
performance indicators. 

1.2 It is best practice for members to approve any transfers of Council funds into, or out of, 
earmarked reserves.  This report includes details of all reserves movements. 

2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 
wishes to make to Cabinet, to RESOLVE that the report be noted.  

2.2  Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1)  It be noted that: 
(i) The savings achieved in year total £1.174m 
(ii) The year-end position for the financial year 2014/15 is to decrease the 

Council’s General Fund balance by £246k 
(iii) The General Fund balance has decreased from £1.881m to £1.635m at the 

end of 2015/16 
(iv) That the business rates pool has returned a surplus of £173k to the City 

Council. 
 



  

 
 

(2) The transfers to and from earmarked reserves as below and detailed in section 8 of 
this report be approved.  
 

 £710k to adopted land reserve 

 £291k to VAT Shelter reserve 

 £200k to Business Rates reserve 

 £5k from Members Allocation Reserve 

 £13k to Portfolio Reserve 

 £197k to Regeneration Reserve 

 £50k to Trading Development Reserve 

  

3.0 Background 

3.1 This report is intended to give Members a clear and concise view of the 2015/16 
outturn of the Council.  The financial position for the services is presented in a 
summary table. 

3.2 The reported position in Quarter 3 was to decrease the general fund by £244k.  The 
final outturn position is to decrease the general fund by £246k, a change of just £2k 
from the Qtr3 forecast.  The closing General Fund is now £1.635m. This is in an 
improvement of £32k over the forecast starting position of the Money Plan approved by 
Council in February 2016. 

3.3 In previous years The Council had reached a point where earmarked reserves were 
almost exhausted.  The Council now seeks to place funds into earmarked reserves, 
where appropriate, as part of a prudent long term financial strategy.  This report 
includes details of proposed reserve transfers to bring the year-end balance on 
earmarked reserves to £3.577 million. 

3.4 The savings target for 2015/16 was £1.27 million. A further £470k of savings 
unachieved in 2014/15 was added to that target to give an overall savings target of 
£1.74 million. Savings actually achieved total £1.174 million. Where savings targets 
have not been achieved these will be delivered in 2016/17.  Section 10 and Appendix 1 
provide further details.  

4.0 Council Summary 

4.1 A summary table below shows the outturn position for each service area.  To ensure 
consistency with budget monitoring from throughout 2015/16 this is subdivided as per 
the pre-existing Council structure. 

 

 

 

 

 



  

 
 

 

4.2 The increased cost within the funding and corporate items line relates to the final cost 
of historic items relating to the Councils impairment of Icelandic bank debt.  Although 
this has generated an 
[...]
orks 126,360 90,295

City Centre CCTV 600,235 526,682

GL1 Works 58,960 9,754

All Mains Buildings Voltage Optimisation 45,175 0

Cherry & White Market Gazeboz 10,520 10,520

LED Lighting 19,160 19,234

Housing Projects 720,910 542,747

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 9,319,840 4,242,313

Finanicng Source

2015 / 16

£000

External Grants 1,447,919

Section 106 132,704

Capital Receipts 2,451,545

Borrowing 210,145

Sub total 4,242,313





 
 
 
  
  

  

 
 

Meeting: Audit and Governance Committee  

Cabinet 

   20 June 2016 

 22 June 2016 

Subject: Treasury Management Annual Update 2015/16 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 

Wards Affected: All   

Key Decision: No Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Jon Topping, Head of Finance  

 Email: jon.topping@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396242 

Appendices: 1. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

2. Interest rate forecasts 

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1.0      Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 One of the requirements of the revised Code of Practice for Treasury Management 

in November 2011 recommends that members should be updated on treasury 
management activities at least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report 
covers quarter 4, 1st January 2016 to 31st March 2016 and provides a summary of 
2015/16.  

 
1.2 This report will highlight issues specific to the Council and also highlight interest rate 

forecasts as provided by the Council’s treasury advisors Capita Asset Services.   
 
1.3 The body of the report provides an overview of the Councils performance in quarter 

4; 
 

 Appendix 1 highlights the key performance indicators in line with the 
Councils Treasury Management Strategy. 

 Appendix 2 Interest Rate Forecast. 
 
2.0   Recommendations 
 
2.1 Audit and Governance Committee is asked, subject to any recommendations it 

wishes to make to Cabinet, to note the contents of the report.  
 
2.2 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that the contents of the report be noted subject to 

any comme
[...]
Governor of the Bank of England, Mark Carney, has repeatedly stated that 
increases in Bank Rate will be slow and gradual after they do start.  The MPC is 
concerned about the impact of increases on many heavily indebted consumers, 
especially when the growth in average disposable income is still weak and for some 
consumers, who have had no increases in pay, could be non-existent (other than 
through some falls in prices).    





 
 

Meeting: Cabinet                                         Date: 22 June 2016 

Subject: Disposal of land for the proposed new Churchdown Doctors’ 
Surgery 

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Economy 

Wards Affected: None   

Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy Framework: No 

Contact Officer: Melloney Smith,  Surveyor and Valuer  

 Email: Melloney.smith@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 396849 

Appendices: 1. Financial Information (EXEMPT) 

2. Plan of site 

3. Plan showing proposed development 

 
EXEMPTIONS  
The public are likely to be excluded from the meeting during consideration of part of this 
report as it contains exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

To seek approval to the intended disposal by way of a 125 year lease of land at 
Parton Road, Churchdown for the purpose of building a new doctors’ surgery.  

 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
 Cabinet is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The land be disposed to Brackley Developments for the purpose of building a 
new doctors’ surgery for the value outlined in Appendix 1, on the basis of a long 
lease on the general terms set out in the report and such other terms as the 
Acting Asset Manager, in consultation with the Head of Property and Asset 
Management of Cheltenham Borough Council, deems appropriate;  
 

(2) That the Council Solicitor be authorised to execute such documents as she 
deems necessary or appropriate to carry into effect the transaction upon the 
terms agreed. 

 
(3) That the proceeds of the disposal be split equally between Gloucester City 

Council   and Cheltenham Borough (who jointly own the land) and Churchdown 
Community Association (who have a lease on the land). 

 
 



3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The land comprises 1.77 acres of undeveloped land. It was subject to an 

unsuccessful Village Green bid. It is not classed as Public Open Space but as 
“Important Open Space” by Tewkesbury Borough Council, whose authority it lies in. 

 
3.2 The land is jointly owned with Cheltenham Borough Council 
 
3.3 The land is currently let to Churchdown Community Association by way of a lease. 

The lease commenced 1 June 1985 and is for 60 years. The annual rent is £1750 
pa. This lease will be surrendered as part of this transaction. 

 
3.4 The lease to the Churchdown Community Association does not contain a beak 

clause to terminate the lease. In order to obtain the surrender of their lease it has 
been agreed that the proceeds are split three ways between the two Councils and 
the Community Association. 

 
3.5  Discussions have taken place with Gloucester City Council and Brackley 

Investments Ltd. It is proposed that they take a 125 year lease on the land at a 
peppercorn rent. The granting of the lease will be subject to a one year option whilst 
planning permission is obtained. Brackley Investments Ltd are the developers that 
the doctors are using. After obtaining planning permission they will purchase the 
long lease of the site and build the surgery. They will then sublet it to the doctors. 

 
3.6 GVA Grimley Ltd have acted on behalf of Gloucester City Council and Cheltenham 

Borough Council in agreeing the price for the land which has been provisionally 
agreed atthe value outlined in Appendix 1. GVA will provide confirmation that this 
figure is the best figure that could be achieved for the land to satisfy the 
requirements of section 123 of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
3.7 Cheltenham Borough Counci

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 22nd June 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Dallimore, Noakes, Organ and Porter 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon McGinty, Managing Director 
Jonathan Lund, Corporate Director (Transformation) 
Anne Brinkhoff, (Corporate Director (Partnerships) 
Shirin Wotherspoon, Solicitor 
Jon Topping, Head of Finance 
Atika Tarajiya, Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. James and D. Norman 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES  
 
Councillor Organ (Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning) referring to the 
petition submitted by Mr O’ Connor on behalf of Kemble Close residents, advised 
that the Acting Asset Manager had been considering the request with help of 
Officers. He requested a copy of the formal response sent to the petitioner.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions.  
 

4. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations.  
 
 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

2 

5. REVIEW OF THE CATERING SERVICE  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
(Councillor Noakes) seeking approval for a number of recommendations to ensure 
that the Council was providing modern, cost effective and attractive catering 
services moving forward. 
 
Councillor Noakes reported that the Herbert Warehouse staff kitchen was not 
considered a viable option as it continued to make losses. She commented that 
staff had access to kitchen pods throughout the Docks offices and work was 
underway to investigate the option for alternative snack facilities at this location.  
 
Councillor Noakes acknowledged the successes at The Arbor and Tea Room 
following the implementation of a partnership arrangement, reporting that the need 
to extend the current facilities to maximise opportunities had been identified and 
were currently being explored.  
 
Referring to the Museum of Gloucester Café, she acknowledged that poor footfall 
was a significant contributing factor to the losses incurred at the site, noting that an 
improvement in the overall visitor experience would be required to allow the Café to 
generate profit. She welcomed the 83 public consultation responses to the 
proposals, commenting that a majority of these were received from staff and 
existing users of the service.  
 
In response to the suggestions of Overview and Scrutiny Committee at its meeting 
held on the 13th June 2016, she reported that an amendment to the proposed 
recommendations had been agreed. She advised that the closure of the Museum 
Café would be delayed until 30th September 2016 to allow time for expressions of 
interest from private sector organisation or individual businesses to be received. 
She concluded by informing Members that Officers were also investigating 
opportunities to develop a shared café service with the neighbouring library, 
managed by Gloucestershire County Council.   
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the implementation of suggestions put forward by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, acknowledging that modernising the visitor 
experience and fully embracing partnership arrangements with similar programmes 
and cultural centres would be the only way to significantly increase the Museums’ 
exposure and footfall. They praised Officers for their work in redeveloping the 
catering service at the Crematorium, noting that it was ranked very highly across 
the entire Country.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Approval be granted to cease operating the catering facility at the Council’s 

Herbert Warehouse, but to note that alternative arrangements are being 
investigated to provide a snack option for staff at no cost to the Council; 
 

2. Authority be delegated to the Corporate Director (Transformation) to undertake 
an outsourcing exercise in order to seek expressions of interest by 30th 
September 2016, to operate the Museum of Gloucester Café in a partnership 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

3 

manner and on a shared commercial basis to be set out in the exercise 
documentation. 

 
3. If expressions of interest are not received or are deemed unsuccessful by 30th 

September 2016 and the Museum of Gloucester Café  continues to operate at 
deficit, approval be granted to cease operating the café but to note that 
alternative arrangements will be implemented to provide a snack option for 
visitors at no cost to the Council 
 

4. Further investigation into opportunities to develop a shared café space with the 
City Library be endorsed; and 
 

5. Plans outlined within the report in respect of the catering facilities at The Arbor 
at Gloucester Crematorium, Gloucester Guildhall, Gloucester Life Museum and 
Blackfriars Priory, which will enhance the level of service provided at these 
facilities be endorsed. 

 
6. REVIEW OF THE WASTE AND RECYCLING SERVICE  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment (Councillor 
Jim Porter) which updated Members on the work undertaken in respect of the 
Waste & Recycling Review and which recommended a new model of delivery that 
would deliver savings, enhance recycling performance and future proof the service 
for future challenges. 
 
Councillor Porter informed Members that following implementation of the New 
Service Model (NSM) in 2017, resident would experience an increase in the types 
of materials they were able to recycle, including cardboard and most likely mixed 
plastics. He welcomed the £200,000 savings that the NSM would deliver; advising 
Members there was scope for a further £100,000 of savings that could potentially 
be achieved.  
 
In response to Councillor Organ’s query regarding the consideration given to 
market volatility, Councillor Porter answered that market fluctuations were out of the 
City Council’s control, but as cardboard and textiles had consistently held their 
market value in recent years, some reassurance could be provided.  
 
Cabinet Members commended Officers for all their efforts in delivering the savings, 
in addition to delivering a top priority ask of local residents.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The contents of the report and the work of the ‘Waste & Recycling Review 

Members Project Group’ be noted; 
 
2. Approval be granted to implement the New Service Model (NSM) Option, as 

outlined in the report with a target commencement date of Spring 2017; 
 
3. Approval be granted to purchase capital items (as outlined in Appendix 2 of the 

report) to the value of £2,356,900 in order to deliver and implement the NSM. 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

4 

 
7. 2015-16 FINANCIAL OUTTURN REPORT  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources (Councillor David Norman) which updated Members on the final Council 
position against agreed budgets for the 2015/16 financial year. 
 
Councillor Dallimore (The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 
summarised key areas of the report noting the significant savings achieved.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. It be noted that: 

(i) The savings achieved in year total £1.174m 
(ii) The year-end position for the financial year 2014/15 is to decrease the 

Council’s General Fund balance by £246k 
(iii) The General Fund balance has decreased from £1.881m to £1.635m at the 

end of 2015/16 
(iv) That the business rates pool has returned a surplus of £173k to the City 

Council. 
 
2. The transfers to and from earmarked reserves as below and detailed in section 8 
of this report be approved.  

 

 £710k to adopted land reserve 

 £291k to VAT Shelter reserve 

 £200k to Business Rates reserve 

 £5k from Members Allocation Reserve 

 £13k to Portfolio Reserve 

 £197k to Regeneration Reserve 

 £50k to Trading Development Reserve 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT  ANNUAL UPDATE 2015/16  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources which updated Members on Treasury Management activities for quarter 
4, (1st January 2016 to 31st March 2016) and provided a summary of 2015/16 
financial year. 
 
Councillor Dallimore highlighted key areas of the reporting noting that the City had 
maintained an under borrowing position and had achieved £200,000 in savings due 
to a reduction in borrowing costs.  
 
In response to Councillor Organ’s query regarding the impact of the EU 
Referendum result on the City Council’s position, the Head of Finance advised that 
the long term impacts were uncertain and therefore no short term decisions would 
be taken until the full impact could be assessed. 
 
 
 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

5 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted subject to any comments subsequently 
received by Audit and Governance Committee.     
 

9. DISPOSAL OF LAND FOR PROPOSED CHURCH DOWN SURGERY  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy which sought approval for the intended disposal by way of a 125 year 
lease of land at Parton Road, Churchdown for the purpose of building a new 
doctors’ surgery. 
 
Councillor Dallimore advised Members that difficulties in disposing of the site on the 
open market could arise; due to its classification as an important open space by 
Tewkesbury Borough Council and the likelihood that residential development would 
not be permitted.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the proposals noting that a new Doctors’ surgery 
would provide much needed relief to existing services.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. The land be disposed to Brackley Developments for the purpose of building a 

new doctors’ surgery for the value outlined in Appendix 1, on the basis of a long 
lease on the general terms set out in the report and such other terms as the 
Acting Asset Manager, in consultation with the Head of Property and Asset 
Management of Cheltenham Borough Council, deems appropriate;  

 
2. That the Council Solicitor be authorised to execute such documents as she 

deems necessary or appropriate to carry into effect the transaction upon the 
terms agreed. 

 
3. That the proceeds of the disposal be split equally between Gloucester City 

Council   and Cheltenham Borough (who jointly own the land) and Churchdown 
Community Association (who have a lease on the land). 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business on the grounds that it is likely, in view of the nature of 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
press and public are present during consideration of this items there will be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET 
22.06.16 

 

6 

 
11. KINGS QUARTER DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  

 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and 
Economy updating Members on the Kings Quarter scheme.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 The recommendations as laid out in the exempt report. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.42 pm 

Chair 
 

 


